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WATERCOURSES

CHAPTER 327,
[H. B. No. 28—Geiger]

PENALTY FOR OBSTRUCTING WATER COURSES.
AN ACT Providing a Penalty for Obstructing Water Courses or Diverting
the Water Therefrom, and Previding a Penalty Therefor.
Be It Enacted by the Legisiative Assembly of the State of North Dokolo:

§ 1. OBSTRUCTION OF WATER coUmsgs. PENaLTY.] If any per-
son, municipality or corporation, without authority of law, wil-
fully obstructs any ditch, drain, or water course, or diverts the
water therein from its natural or artificial course, such person
or corporation shall be liable to the party suffering injury from
such obstruction or diversion for the full amount of the injury
occagioned thereby, and in addition thereto shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be
fined in any sum not exceeding $100.00; or in lieu thereof, the
offending party, if not a corporation, may be imprisoned in the
county jail for a period not exceeding three months.

§ 2. EmERGENCY.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist
in this, that no law exists préventing the obstruction of water
courses and ditches therefrom. This act shall take effect im-
mediately after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1911.

WOLF BOUNTY

CHAPTER 328.
[S. B. No. 253—Cashel]

TRANSFERRING OF WOLF BOUNTY FUNDS.
AN ACT Traasferring Funds from the State Wolf Bounty Fund of This
State, to the Gemeral Fund of the State.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby transferred from the state wolf bounty
fund of this state, to the general fund of the state, the sum of
fifty thousand dollars; provided, that said transfer shall be made
by the state auditing board from time to time ag a surplus may
accumulate in said wolf hounty fund.

Approved Mar. 3, 1911.
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